Affected Associations can be summarized as follows: 

6 The sixty (60) day period to review and object to this claim determination letter has recently expired, with no 

objection being received by the Liquidator. 

A) The Affected Associations collectively funded a total of fifty one million 

three hundred seventy six thousand seven hundred one dollars 

($51,376,701) of Class 2 Claims; 

B) The Affected Associations collectively received a total of ninety eight 

thousand nine hundred ninety eight dollars ($98,998) in premiums for 

coverage which extended beyond the Order of Liquidation date; and 

C) Given the above, the net policy level obligations funded by the Affected 

Associations as a result of Benicorp’s insolvency, is fifty one million two 

hundred seventy seven thousand seven hundred three dollars 

($51,277,703). 

42. After NOLHGA’s submission of the final Omnibus Claim, a Court approved 

settlement was reached on a disputed Class 2 claim filed by or on behalf of the Rubber Shop, 

Inc., d/b/a Royal Rubber Company, Victor Grabovez and Claire Grabovez (“Disputed Claim

[...]

recommendations set forth in this Final Accounting, the final distribution of Benicorp’s assets 

will be made in accordance with Ind. Code 27-9-3-40 and 27-9-4-9(b). 

V. 

REMAINING ASSETS 

53. The Liquidator now reports to the Court that the total of Benicorp’s assets now in 

the possession and control of the Liquidator is approximately two million eight hundred 

thousand dollars ($2,800,000). 

54. The Liquidator does not anticipate the recovery of any further estate assets. 

55. Should the Court approve this Final Accounting, the Liquidator recommends that 

the remaining estate assets in the possession and control of the Liquidator be disbursed in the